



ORDINANCE 2024-20

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council hereby determines that it is necessary to modify appropriations for the calendar year 2024;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, COUNTY OF DELAWARE, STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Council hereby modifies its appropriations for the calendar year 2024 by increasing certain accounts due to adjustments that need to be made to the funds. Council hereby makes the adjustments described in Exhibit A.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings so open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

Section 3: That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary to provide for the public peace, safety, health and welfare of the City, and for the further reason that such action is necessary to provide for expenditures through the end of the fiscal year being December 31, 2024, and as such will be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

[Signature] 6/4/24
Tom Counts Mayor Date

[Signature] 6/4/2024
Elaine McCloskey City Clerk Date

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 4, 2024

This legislation has been posted in accordance with the City Charter on this date 6/5/2024. [Signature] City Clerk

Exhibit A - Ordinance 2024-20: An Ordinance to Amend the annual appropriations for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024

Certificate of Resources - 3

Item	Fund	Available Fund Balance	Dept.	Account	Request Description	Amount	Revised Fund Balance	Current Budget	Revised Budget
1	100 - General Fund	\$ 20,015,657	Economic Development	100-260-568007	Land Acquisition	\$ 200,000		\$ 500,000	\$ 700,000
					General Fund Total	\$ 200,000	\$ 19,815,657	\$ 23,493,155	\$ 23,693,155
					All Funds Tot	\$ 200,000			

(1) Security Deposit for Land Acquisition.